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Trinitron Color TV

Operating Instructions

* Before operating the unit, please read this manual thoroughly and retain
it for future reference.

Mode d’emploi
¢ Avant de faire fonctionner cet appareil, lisez attentivement le présent
mode d’ emploi et conservez-le pour toute référence ultérieure.
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WARNING

¢ Dangerously high voltages are present inside the TV.

¢ TV operating voltage: 110 -240 V AC.

¢ Do not plug in the power cord until you have completed making all other
connections; otherwise a minimum leakage current might flow through the antenna
and other terminals to ground.

¢ To avoid battery leakage and damage to the remote, remove the batteries from the
remote if you are not going to use it for several days. If any liquid leaks from the
batteries and touches your skin, immediately wash it away with water.

For your own safety, do not touch
any part of the TV, the power cord
and the antenna cable during
lightning storms.

For children’s safety, do not leave
children alone with the TV. Do not
allow children to climb onto it.

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do
not expose the TV to rain or
moisture.

Re¥

Do not place any objects on the TV.
The apparatus shall not be
exposed to dripping or splashing
and that no objects filled with
liquids, such as vases, shall be
placed on the apparatus.

Do not operate the TV if any liquid
or solid object falls into it. Have it
checked immediately by qualified
personnel only.

Install the TV on a stable TV stand
and floor which can support the
TV set weight. Ensure that the TV
stand surface is flat and its area is
larger than the bottom area of the
TV.

Do not block the ventilation
openings of the TV. Do not install
the TV in a confined space, such
as a bookcase or built-in cabinet.
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Your TV is recommended for
home use only. Do not use the TV
in any vehicle or where it may be
subject to excessive dust, heat,
moisture or vibrations.

Do not plug in too many
appliances to the same power
socket. Do not damage the power
cord.

Do not open the cabinet and the
rear cover of the TV as high
voltages and other hazards are
present inside the TV. Refer
servicing and disposal of the TV
to qualified personnel.
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Clean the TV with a dry and soft
cloth. Do not use benzine, thinner,
or any other chemicals to clean the
TV. Do not attach anything (e.g.,
adhesive tape, cellophane tape,
glue) on the painted cabinet of the
TV. Do not scratch the picture
tube.

\ N

Pull the power cord out by the
plug. Do not pull the power cord
itself. Even if your TV is turned
off, it is still connected to the AC
power source (mains) as long as
the power cord is plugged in.
Unplug the TV before moving it
or if you are not going to use it for
several days.
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B Securing the TV

To prevent the TV from falling, use the supplied screws and band to secure the

TV.

o=

g 20 mm

3.8 mm

screws

Screw the band to the TV stand and to the
provided hole at the rear of your TV.

J

or

M

@

\

Screw one end of the band to the
provided hole at the rear of your TV.
Securely fix the attached band to a wall
or pillar using an attachment which can
hold the TV.

J

or

V)

@

Attach each end of a cord or chain toN
the provided holders at the rear of your
TV.

Securely fix the attached cord or chain

to a wall or pillar using an attachment
which can hold the TV.

J

-
#o:

e Use only the supplied screws. Use of other screws may damage the TV.



B Getting Started

\.

J
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\

Initial Setup
Language: English
e
Select Confirm® End (VEGKGATE)

\.

J

Insert the batteries (supplied) into the remote.
#2: » Do not use old or different types of batteries together.

Connect the antenna cable (not supplied) to T
(antenna input) at the rear of the TV.

#9: » You can also connect your TV to other optional
components (see page 7).

Plug in the power cord, then press () on the TV to
turn it on.

#9: o The O (standby) indicator flashes green for a few seconds

when turning on the TV. This does not indicate a
malfunction.

Set up the TV by following the instructions of the
“Initial Setup” menu (see page 6).
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H Setting up your TV (“Initial Setup”)

When you turn on your TV for the first time, the “Initial Setup” menu will
appear. You can adjust settings below using the buttons on the remote control or
TV front panel. Press 4 , ¥ , « or » to select or adjust items, then press (3.

Select the desired menu language.

Initial Setup

Language: English
s

Select@®® Confirm@ EndEsiemD

Select “Yes” to preset the channels automatically.

To skip automatic channel presetting, select “No”.

Initial Setup

First please connect
cable/ antenna

Start Auto Program now?
Yes
No

Select@®® ConfirmEB End(Weexear)|

The “Program Sorting/Edit” menu enables
you to sort and edit the channels (see page 14).

Program Sorting/Edit

PROG Label Skip @

[CLOA R— off - B
02 ... off
03 ... off
@04 _____ off
Sorting:® Edit: (@
Select®® B Confim@ ___ Exit (e

Adjust the bars on the top and bottom of the
menu if they are slanted.

Picture Rotation

@i )=

Select ConfirmEB

Adjust the upper and lower bars if they are not
equally positioned to the top and bottom of the
screen.

Picture V-Position
i

0o
T 9
Select®® Confirm  End(Emas)|

To prevent this “Initial Setup” menu from
appearing again when you turn on the TV by
pressing , select “No".

To allow this menu to appear again, select “Yes”.

Initial Setup

Display this menu next time?

Yes
No

Select@®® Confirm(®

GGB

* You can immediately go to the end of the “Initial Setup” menu by pressing WEGA

GATE.




B Connecting optional components

You can connect a wide range of optional components to your TV. Connecting
cables are not supplied.

Connecting to the TV (front)

Audio/Video

& L(MONO)=)—R
L 5o—1

Headphones

cable i Video cable

Audio Component
cable Video cable
Antenna Audio/
v 3

* This terminal is not
available for KV-SK29M80.
The icon position of other
terminals may be different.

DVD player

#9: ¢ If you connect a VCR to T (antenna input), preset the signal output from the VCR to the
program number 0 on the TV (see page 15).

If your DVD player can output interlace and progressive mode signals, select the
interlace output when connecting to -3 (component video input) on your TV. Your TV
can receive either 525i/60Hz or 625i/50Hz interlace signals.

® The component video terminals on your DVD player are sometimes labeled Y/Cs/Cg,
Y/Ps/PrY/Cbo/Cr or Y/B-Y/R-Y.

If you select “DVD” on your TV screen, the signal from the > (monitor output)
terminals will not be output properly. This does not indicate a malfunction.
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B TV buttons and remote control

[
P Bl | =R | B
oD

|
o

0 000

% The button will be labeled as SOUND
MODE for KV-57292M88 only.

éﬂ e
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2]
3]
4]
5]
6]

©)

&)

©)

PROG +/-
A +-
=)

Turn off or turn on the TV.
Wake Up indicator.
Standby indicator.
Remote control sensor.
Select program number.
Adjust volume.

Select TV or video input.

WEGA GATE menu operations (see page 10)
0060 nuan

om
© WEGA GATE

(8]

o
2]
3]
4]

©0

o

©
®
®
®
o

PICTURE MODE
(KV-SK29M80/
SZ292M81/
SZ2292M80/
SZ252M81/
S$Z252M80 only)
SOUND MODE
(KV-SZ2292M88
only)

/O

(@]

s
(3

PROG +/-

= +/-

HE

@
(KV-SZ2292M88
only)

'Y

A/B

=)

0-9

Select or adjust items.

Confirm selected items.

Display or cancel WEGA GATE
menu.

Select picture mode options (see
page 11).

Select sound mode options with a
5-Band Graphic Equalizer display
(see page 13).

Turn off temporarily or turn on
the TV.

Display the TV program.

Jump to last program number
that has been watched for at least
five seconds.

Select program number. To select
quickly, press and hold until the
desired program number
appears.

Adjust volume.

Change the picture size:

“On” (16:9 wide mode), “Off”.
Select surround mode options
(see page 13).

Display on-screen information.
Mute the sound.

Not function for your TV.

Select TV or video input.

Input numbers. For program
numbers 10 and above, enter the
second digit within two seconds.



® )
(KV-5Z292M88
only)

Select sound mode options with a 5-Band Graphic Equalizer display:
“Dynamic”, “Standard”, “Custom”* (see page 13).

100 300 1k 3k 8k 100 300 1k 3k 8 100 300 tk 3k 8k

* When the “Custom” mode is selected, you can receive the last adjusted
sound settings from the “Sound Adjustment” option in the menu.

Select picture mode options: “Vivid”, “Standard”, “Custom”*

(see page 11).

* When the “Custom” mode is selected, you can receive the last adjusted
picture settings from the “Picture Adjustment” option in the menu.

WEGA GATE menu operations (see page 10)

0

@ WEGA GATE

D+ e

@ RETURN
Timer operations

® D

Confirm selected items.

Display or cancel WEGA GATE menu.
Select or adjust items.

Return to the previous level.

Set TV to turn on automatically according to the desired period of time

(Wake Up Timer) (max. of 12 hours). The ) indicator on TV lights up amber once you set

o @
(Sleep Timer)

the wake up timer. If no buttons or controls are pressed for more than
three hours after the TV is turned on using the wake up timer, the TV
automatically goes into standby mode.

Set TV to turn off automatically according to the desired period of time
(max. of one hour and 30 min.).

Teletext operations (green icon) (KV-52292M81/52252M81 only)

aap

g0

g

ORONCNO

@ (red, green,
yellow, blue)

PIP operations

DD 4V e

Display Teletext broadcast: Teletext — Teletext and TV — TV. If there is
no Teletext broadcast, only “100” is displayed at the top left corner of the
screen.

Display Teletext service contents.

Input three digits Teletext page number.

Display the next or previous page.

Stop Teletext display from scrolling.

Reveal concealed information.

Enlarge the Teletext display.

Show TV screen while waiting for Teletext page. Enter the Teletext page
number that you want to refer to, then press ). When the page number
is displayed, press il to show the text.

Access the corresponding colored FASTEXT menu. The FASTEXT
feature can be used only when the FASTEXT broadcast is available.

Not function for your TV.

gGB



Bl WEGA GATE navigator

WEGA GATE is a gateway that allows you access to preset TV channels,
connected external inputs and “Settings” menu.

WEGA GATE

TV

External Inputs
Settings

BO0,

T\

Select®®

Confirm(H

“External Inputs”

“Settings”

How to use WEGA GATE

WEGA
GATE

»

WEGA GATE

=3
(2]
=]

TV
External Inputs
Settings

Select®®

ConfirmE8

(1) Press WEGA GATE to display or cancel
the WEGA GATE menu.

2N
YOP »

®o05

Select®®
End(WeGAGATE)

Confirm&

(3) Press 4 or ¥ to select the desired item.

TV
@ot  _____
02  _____
03 watch the preset TV
04 ee- channels (see page 6)
$05 -
Select®® Confirm®
End(WEGA GaTe)
External Inputs
531 Video 1
6] 2 Video2 select the inputs for the
=) DVD connected equipment
(see page 7)
Select®@ Confirm®
End(esiame)
P Picture
B[ Picture Mode: Vivid .
d Picture Adjustment change the settmgs
Color Temperature:  Cool of your TV (see
K| v High
Intelligent Picture: On page 11 - 16)
Signal Level Indicator: On
Select®¥@®»  Confirm®)  End(Wesaate)
TV
@01 _____
o 02 _____
YED > | 2
04
‘Vh @05
Select®® Confirmt®
End(Wegh oate)

(2) Press (or

») to confirm your selection

or go to the next level.

RETURN

WEGA GATE
[=
[a]
=]

External Inputs
Settings

Select®d® Confirmt®

(4) Press RETURN to move to the previous

level.

#9: o When a feature is dimmed in the menu, it is not selectable.
e The WEGA GATE, Bl and E3, K3, K3 EX buttons on the front panel can also be used for
the operations above.
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B “Picture” setting

Press WEGA GATE and select “Settings”. P Picture
“P: 7. : @) Picture Mode: Vivid
I\I/{ake sure the “Picture” icon ((&)) is selected, | Picture Adustment
then press . Color Temperature:  Cool
p FARTE High
Intelligent Picture: On
Signal Level Indicator: On

Select®®@®»  Confirm® End(VecA GATE)

“Picture Mode”

Choose either “Vivid” (bright, contrast and sharp),
“Standard” (normal) or “Custom”*.

“Color Temperature”

Adjust white color tint.
Choose either “Cool” (blue tint), “Neutral” (neutral tint) or
“Warm” (red tint).

M
(Velocity Modulation)

Sharpen the edges of each object.
Choose either “High”, “Low” or “Off”.

“Intelligent Picture”

Optimize picture quality.
Press 4 or ¥ to select “On”, then press ().
To cancel, select “Off”, then press ().

“Signal Level Indicator”

Display the signal level when the “Intelligent Picture” is
functioning.

“Intelligent Picture Signal Level” indicator will be displayed,
followed by picture improvement when you change the
program number or the input mode.

red amber green
(weak) (average)(fair ................. good)

Press 4 or ¥ to select “On”, then press .
To cancel, select “Off”, then press (3. “Intelligent Picture” is
still functioning.

* You can adjust the setting to your personal preference in the “Picture Adjustment”,
“Color Temperature” and “VM” options only when the “Custom” mode is selected (see

page 12).

continue
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“Picture” setting (continued)

Adjusting the “Picture Adjustment” items under “Custom”
mode

1 Press 4 or ¥ to select either “Picture” (contrast), “Brightness”, “Color”,
“Hue” (color tones) or “Sharpness”, then press (3).

Selecting “Reset” will set your TV to the factory settings.

Press #,%,« or » to adjust the setting of your selected item, then press (3.

Repeat the above steps to adjust other items.

W N

The adjusted settings will be received when you select “Custom”.

#9: o “Hue” can be adjusted for the NTSC color system only.
* Reducing “Sharpness” can also reduce picture noise.

1zGB



B “Sound” setting

Press WEGA GATE and select “Settings”. 5 Sound

1 1 S d Mode: D i
Press 4 or ¥ to select the “Sound” icon (J)), o ‘;d;’usmem ynamie
then press ().

Balance Ty
Intelligent Volume: Off
Surround: Off

YB-H

Select®®€®»  Confirm® End(WeeA Gate)

“Sound Mode” Choose either “Dynamic” (low and high tones), “Standard”
(KV-5Z292M88 only) (voice and high tones) or “Custom”*

“Balance” Press ¥ or « to emphasize the left speaker.
Press 4 or # to emphasize the right speaker.

“Intelligent Volume” Adjust the volume of all program numbers and video inputs
(KV-5Z292M88 only) automatically.
Press 4 or ¥ to select “On”, then press ().

To cancel, select “Off”, then press ().

“Surround” Choose either “On” (surround), “Simulated” (stereo-like
(KV-5Z292M88 only) monaural sound) or “Off”.

* You can adjust the setting to your personal preference in the “Sound Adjustment”
option only when the “Custom” mode is selected.

Adjusting the “Sound Adjustment” items under “Custom”
mode (KV-SZ292M88 only)

The 5-Band Graphic Equalizer feature allows you to adjust sound frequency settings
of “Custom” mode in the menu.

1 Make sure that “Adjust” is selected, then press (3).
Selecting “Reset” will set your TV to the factory settings.

2 Press « or » to select the desired sound frequency, then press 4 or ¥ to
adjust the setting and press (3).

The adjusted settings will be received when you select “Custom”.

#9: o Adjusting higher frequency will affect higher pitched sound and adjusting lower
frequency will affect lower pitched sound.
* You may display the settings directly by using the SOUND MODE button on the TV
front panel (see page 8) or Jy button on the remote control (see page 9) (KV-52292M88
only).
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B “Channel Setup” setting

Press WEGA GATE and select “Settings”. ©_Channel Setup

Press 4 or ¥ to select the “Channel Setup”

icon (¢&), then press ().

(@) Auto Program
& | Manual Program
Program Sorting/Edit

y

Select®®@®»  Confirm® End (e 6ate)

“Auto Program”

Preset channels automatically.

“Manual Program”

Manually preset desired channels and channels that cannot
be preset automatically (see Presetting channels manually
in page 15).

“Program Sorting /Edit”

Sort and edit the channels.

(@)

(b)

(©)

(D

(e)

If you wish to keep the channels in the current condition,
press WEGA GATE to exit.

Press 4 or ¥ to select the program number with the
channel you wish to change. The selected channel will
appear on the screen.

If you wish to store the channels in a different order:

(1) Press # to enter sorting mode.

(2) Press 4 or ¥ to select the new program number
position for your selected channel, then press <.

If you wish to edit the channels, press (¢-) to change to
edit mode.
Press # until the mode that you wish to edit is
highlighted: Label, Skip, §§ (block symbol). Then press
().
(1) To label, press # or ¥ to select the alphanumeric
characters for the label. Then press (4.
(2) To skip the program number, press 4 or ¥ to select
“On”. Then press (-¢].
You can skip this program number when using

PROG +/-.
(3) To block unwanted program number, press 4 or ¥ to

select . Then press ().

Repeat step (b) to (d) if you wish to change other
channels.

Press WEGA GATE to exit.

#9: o If you preset a blocked program number, that program number will be unblocked

automatically.

¢ If you sort a blocked program, that program will remain blocked.

14




Presetting channels manually

1 After selecting “Manual Program”, select the program

number to which you want to preset a channel. ®_Manual Program
@) Program 01 1
(1) Make sure “Program” is selected, then press (). T tem: ||||||?|/I?IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
(2) Press 4 or ¥ until the program number you want # ;‘.Zia\ Booster  Aute
to preset appears on the menu, then press (). Select@¥@ _ Confrm @ _End (vesrore]

2 Select the desired channel.
(1) Make sure either “VHF Low”, “VHF High” or “UHF” is selected, then press
().
(2) Press 4 or ¥ until the desired channel’s broadcast appears on the TV screen,
then press ().

3 If the sound of the desired channel is abnormal, select the appropriate TV
system.

(1) Press 4 or ¥ to select “TV System”, then press (£).

(2) Press 4 or ¥ until the sound becomes normal, then press (3.

4 If you are not satisfied with the picture and sound quality, you may be able
to improve them by using the “Fine” tuning feature.

(1) Press 4 or ¥ to select “Fine”, then press (3.
(2) Press 4 or ¥ to select “Manual”, then press ().
(3) Press 4, ¥, «or # until the picture and sound quality are optimal, then press ().

The + or —icon on the menu flashes while tuning.

5 If the TV signal is too strong (picture distorted; picture with lines; signal
interference) or weak (snowy picture), you may be able to improve the
picture quality by setting the “Signal Booster” feature.

(1) Press 4 or ¥ to select “Signal Booster”, then press ().

(2) Press 4 or ¥ to select either “Off” (for picture distorted; picture with lines;
signal interference) or “Auto” (for snowy picture), then press ().
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H “Setup” setting

z 3 ” P Setup
Press WEGA GATE and select Sgttmgs . @[ Garsuaoe Engi
Press # or ¥ to select the “Setup” icon (&), D | Picture Position
Video Label
then press . & | Color System: Auto
Factory Settings

Select®¥@®  Confirm®)  End(Wesaeate)

“Language”

Change the menu language.
Press 4 or ¥ to select either “English” or “«*” (Arabic), then

press (3.

’

“Picture Position”

Adjust the picture position when it is not aligned with the TV
screen.

Press 4 or ¥ to select “Picture Rotation” or “Picture V-Position”,
then press (.

Press 4,%,« or » to adjust the picture position, then press ().

“Video Label”

Label the connected equipment.

(1) Select “Video Input” and press (-¢-). Press 4 or ¥ to select the
input you want to label, then press (.

(2) Select “Label” and press (¢, then press 4 or ¥ to select
the label options: “Video 1”/“Video 2” / “DVD”
(KV-5Z292M88/52292M81/52292M80/57252M81/
SZ252M80 only), “VCR”, “SAT”, “Game” or “Edit"*.

* You may edit the video label to your favorite name. Press 4 or ¥

to select alphanumeric characters for the label, then press ().

“Color System”

Select the color system.
Press 4 or ¥ to select either “Auto”, “PAL”, “SECAM”,

“NTSC3.58” or “NTSC4.43”, then press (-¢-). Normally, set this to
“Auto”.

“Factory Settings”

Reset your TV to factory settings.
Press () and press # or ¥ to select “Yes”. Then press (4.

Your TV will go blank for a few seconds, then the “Initial Setup”
menu will appear.

To cancel, select “No”, then press (-¢].
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H Troubleshooting

If you find any problem while viewing your TV, you can either use the
“Factory Settings” function (see page 16) or check the Troubleshooting guide
below. If the problem persists, contact your Sony dealer.

Snowy picture, noisy sound
® Check the antenna setup and other connections.
¢ Preset the channel manually again (see page 15).
® Set the “Signal Booster” to “Auto” (see page 15) or try using an external booster.

Distorted picture, noisy sound
o Set the “Signal Booster” to “Off” (see page 15), or turn off or disconnect any external
booster in use.

Good picture, noisy sound
® Select the appropriate “TV System” (see page 15).

No picture, no sound
e Check the power cord, antenna setup and other connections.
e Press I/ (power) to turn on the TV.
e Press ) (main power) on the TV to turn off the TV for about five seconds, then turn it on
again.
Good picture, no sound
® Press 1 + to increase the volume level or press 0 to cancel the muting.

Dotted lines or stripes
¢ Do not use a hair dryer or other equipment near the TV.
® Check the antenna setup.

Double images or “ghosts”
e Use the fine tuning (“Fine”) function (see page 15).
® Check the antenna setup or use a highly directional antenna.
e Turn off or disconnect any external booster in use.

No color
¢ Adjust the “Color” level from “Picture Adjustment” (see page 12).
® Select the appropriate “Color System” (see page 16).
¢ Check the antenna setup.

Picture slant
* Keep external speakers or other electrical equipment away from the TV.
¢ Adjust the “Picture Rotation” or “Picture V-Position” (see page 16).
Abnormal color patches
* Keep external speakers or other equipment away from the TV. Do not move the TV while
the TV is turned on. Press () (main power) on the TV to turn off the TV for about 15
minutes, then turn it on again to demagnetize the TV.

Teletext display is incomplete (snowy picture or double images) (KV-52292M81/5SZ2252M81 only).
¢ Check the antenna setup and other connections.
* Set the “Signal Booster” to “Auto” (see page 15) or try using an external booster.

e Use the fine tuning (“Fine”) function (see page 15).

continue
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Troubleshooting (continued)

The () (standby) indicator on your TV flashes red several times after every three seconds.

o Count the number of times the () (standby) indicator flashes. Press () on the TV to turn it
off, disconnect the AC power cord and inform your dealer or Sony service center of how
the indicator flashes (duration and interval).

The TV screen sometimes goes blank for slightly longer than usual during channel change.

¢ The “Signal Booster” is functioning to detect a weak signal. This does not indicate a

malfunction.
TV cabinet creaks.

¢ Changes in room temperature sometimes make the TV cabinet expand or contract, causing

a noise. This does not indicate a malfunction.

A small “boom” sound is heard when the TV is turned on.
¢ The TV’s demagnetizing function is working. This does not indicate a malfunction.
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AVERTISSEMENT

® Cet appareil fonctionne avec de treés hautes tensions dangereuses.
Tension de service du téléviseur : 110 - 240 V CA.

* Ne branchez pas le cordon d’alimentation avant d’avoir terminé tous les autres
raccordements. Sinon, il se peut qu'un faible courant de fuite passe via I'antenne et
d’autres bornes vers la terre.

* Afin d’éviter toute fuite des piles qui pourrait abimer la télécommande, retirez-les
de la télécommande si vous ne l'utilisez pas pendant plusieurs jours. Si vous
touchez le liquide s’étant échappé des piles, rincez immédiatement a 1'eau.

Pour votre propre sécurité, ne
touchez aucun des composants du
téléviseur ni le  cable
d’alimentation ou le cable
d’antenne durant les orages
accompagnés de foudre.

Dans la sécurité de vos enfants, ne
les laissez jamais regarder la
télévision seuls. Ne laissez pas les
enfants grimper dessus.

tout

prévenir risque
d’incendie ou d’électrocution,
gardez cet appareil a ’abri de la
pluie et de 'humidité.

Ne pas poser d’objets sur le
téléviseur. L'appareil ne doit pas
étre exposé a des éclaboussures et
aucun objet contenant un liquide,
comme un vase, ne doit étre posé
sur le téléviseur.

Ne faites pas fonctionner le
téléviseur si des liquides ou des
solides ont pénétré a l'intérieur.
Faites-le immédiatement controler
par le personnel qualifié.

Installez le téléviseur sur une
surface plane et une table TV
stable et qui peuvent supporter le
poids du téléviseur. S’assurer que
la surface de la table TV est plus
large que le dessous du téléviseur.

N’installez pas le téléviseur dans
un espace confiné comme une
bibliotheque ou un meuble
encastré. Veillez a ne pas obstruer
les ouies de ventilation du
téléviseur.

Votre téléviseur n’est congu que
pour un usage domestique.
Nutilisez pas le téléviseur dans un
véhicule ou a des endroits sujets a
de la poussiere, de la chaleur, de
I’humidité ou des vibrations

Ne branchez pas trop d’appareils
électriques sur la méme prise
d’alimentation. Veillez a ne pas
endommager le  cordon
d’alimentation.

N’ouvrez pas le chassis ou le capot
arriere du téléviseur. Vous seriez
en effet exposé a des parties
soumises a de hautes tensions et
a d’autres composants dangereux.
Contactez un technicien qualifié
lorsque vous souhaitez faire
réparer ou vous débarrasser du
téléviseur.

X
@ &7

0y

Nettoyez le téléviseur a 'aide d’'un
chiffon doux et sec. N'utilisez pas
debenzine, de diluant ou tout autre
produit chimique pour nettoyer le
téléviseur. Ne rien attacher (par
exemple: bande adhésive, ruban de
cellophane, colle) au coffret peint
(argent) du téléviseur. Veillez a ne
pas rayer le tube image.

Débranchez le cable d’alimentation
en le saisissant par la fiche. Méme
si votre téléviseur est hors tension,
il reste connecté a la source
d’alimentation secteur tant que le
cordon d’alimentation est branché.
Débranchez le téléviseur avant de
le déplacer ou lorsque vous ne
'utilisez pas pendant plusieurs
jours.
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B Fixation du téléviseur

Utiliser les vis, les machoires de fixation et la bande pour empécher que la

télévision ne tombe.

vis

E 20 mm

3,8 mm

sangle

Vissez la sangle sur le meuble du téléviseur
et dans I'orifice prévu a cet effet a I’arriere
du téléviseur.

J

ou

\

(1) Vissez une extrémité de la courroie a
'orifice situé a I'arriére de votre
téléviseur.

(2) Veillez a fixer correctement la courroie
a un mur ou a un pilier en utilisant
une fixation qui peut supporter le
téléviseur.

ou

(1) Fixer les deux extrémités du cable - ou\
de la chaine - aux attaches situées a
l'arriere de votre télévision.

(2) Veillez a fixer correctement la corde ou
la chaine a un mur ou a un pilier en
utilisant une fixation qui peut
supporter le téléviseur.

J

#4: ¢ Utilisez uniquement les vis fournies. L'utilisation d’autres vis risque d’endommager le

téléviseur.
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H Préparation

\

.

%.

\

7

J

Initial Setup
Language: English
e
Select®® Confirm @ End (WEGA GATE)

.

J

1re étape
Introduisez les piles (fournies) dans la télécommande.

#9: » N'utilisez pas des piles usagées et des piles de type
différent en méme temps.

2e étape

Raccordez le cable de I'antenne (non fourni) sur T
(entrée antenne) a l'arriére du téléviseur.

#2:  Vous pouvez aussi raccorder votre téléviseur a d’autres
appareils en option (voir page 7).

3e étape

Branchez le cordon d’'alimentation, puis appuyez sur
la touche () du téléviseur pour le mettre sous tension.

#9: ¢ Le témoin () (veille) s’allume en vert pendant quelques
secondes au moment de la mise sous tension du
téléviseur. Ceci n'indique aucun probléme de
fonctionnement.

4e étape

Configurez le téléviseur en suivant les directives du
menu «Initial Setup» (voir page 6).
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B Configuration de votre téléviseur

(«Initial Setup»)

La premiére fois que vous mettez votre téléviseur sous tension, le menu «Initial
Setup» s’affiche. Vous pouvez effectuer les réglages ci-dessous a I'aide des
touches de la télécommande ou du panneau avant du téléviseur. Appuyez sur

4, ¥, «ou = pour sélectionner ou régler les options, puis appuyez sur ().

1 Sélectionnez la langue souhaitée pour Tnitial Setup
Language: English
les menus. s
Select@® Confirm® End(Eiam)
2 Sélectionnez «Yes» pour prérégler automatiquement Initial Setup

les canaux.

Si vous ne souhaitez pas effecteur la présélection
automatique des chaines, sélectionnez «No».

First please connect
cable/ antenna

Start Auto Program now?
Yes
No

Select@®¥ ConfirmE® End(wEsKaxre)|

Le menu «Program Sorting/Edit» vous permet de
classer et de modifier les canaux (voir page 14).

Program Sorting/Edit

PROG Label Skip &

[ IR off -
02 ... Off
03 ... Off

@04 ____. Off

Sorting:® Edit: @

Select®® Confirm@  Exit (o)

Réglez les barres situées en haut et en bas du menu si
elles sont inclinées.

Picture Rotation

@i =

@ ConfirmE  End(Weskaxe)

Select

Réglez les barres situées en haut et en bas si elles ne
sont pas positionnées a égale distance en haut et en bas
de I"écran.

Picture V-Position
1

0o
T
Confirm®  End(Weacas)

Select®®

Pour éviter que le menu «lInitial Setup» n'apparaisse
de nouveau lorsque vous mettez le téléviseur sous
tension a I'aide de (b, sélectionnez «No».

Pour permettre d’afficher de nouveau ce menu,
sélectionnez «Yes».

Initial Setup

Display this menu next time?

Yes
No

Select®® Confirm@

GFR

WEGA GATE.

: ® Vous pouvez passer directement a la fin du menu «Initial Setup» en appuyant sur




B Raccordement d’appareils en option

Vous pouvez raccorder de nombreux appareils en option a votre téléviseur. Les
cables de raccordement ne sont pas fournis.

Raccordement au téléviseur (en facade)

Cable audio/
vidéo

&) L(MONO)=)—R
L 5o—1

Casque

.0

Chaiaudio
|:@@

—-mp|O |

Céble bV ———
audio/
vidéo Magnétoscope

) S

d’antenne : H vidéo

y Cable Cable vidéo
audio composant
Cable Cable audio/
v ¥

* Cette borne n’est pas disponible
pour le KV-SK29M80. La position
des icones des autres bornes peut

=8 == | | =2 étre différente.
Magnétoscope Lecteur DVD Lecteur DVD

#9: ¢ Sivous raccordez un magnétoscope sur la borne T (antenne), présélectionnez la sortie

de signal du magnétoscope sur la position de programmation 0 du téléviseur
(voir page 15).

¢ Si votre lecteur DVD peut émettre des signaux en mode entrelacé et progressif,
sélectionnez la sortie a entrelacement lorsque vous raccordez I'appareil a £ (entrée
vidéo du composant) sur votre téléviseur. Celui-ci peut recevoir des signaux entrelacés
525i/60Hz ou 625i/50Hz.

® Les bornes vidéo du composant de votre lecteur DVD sont parfois identifiées par Y/Cs/
Cr,Y/Ps/ Pr,Y/Cb/CrouY/B-Y/R-Y.

* Si vous sélectionnez «DVD» sur votre écran de télévision, le signal de > (sortie du
moniteur) ne passera pas correctement. Ceci n'indique aucun probleme de fonctionnement.
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B Touches du téléviseur et
télécommande

B 0o
1 o
o 2] | = |
on:
£

6606 6 6 ©

% La touche sera désignée par SOUND
MODE pour le KV-5Z292M88
uniquement.

o

© 00 ©

3
®
)
<
G

6

®
G
®

6
@)@

®

=]

OSIOS)
HeeeE

s

®
R
o
e
o)

-

00

06088 0 00

® 6

|
v

a2
[»

o8 U

%’“ﬁ

@@ei?
0000

©
B

@0 0000

G

IECE

OG +/-

G

Mise hors tension ou mise sous
tension du téléviseur.
Indicateur d éveil.

Indicateur de veille.

Capteur de la télécommande.
Sélection d’un numéro de
programmation.

Réglage du volume.

Sélection de I'entrée télévisée
ou vidéo.

Opérations du menu WEGA GATE (voir page 10)

006 oo

O m

© WEGA GATE

© PICTURE MODE

©

(KV-SK29Mm80/
$Z292M81/
$Z292M80/
SZ252M81/

Sélectionnez ou réglez les options.
Confirmer élément sélectionné.
Affichez ou désactivez le menu
WEGA GATE.

Sélectionnez des options du mode
image (voir page 11).

S$Z252M80 uniquement)

SOUND MODE
(KV-52292M88
uniquement)

/G
O

s
=~

PROG +/-

Sélectionnez des options du mode
son qui affichent un «5-Band Graphic
Equalizer» (voir page 13).

Mise hors tension temporaire ou
mise sous tension du téléviseur.
Afficher la prise d’entrée active.
Sautez au dernier numéro de
programme qui a été vu pendant

au moins cinq secondes.

Sélection d"un numéro de
programmation. Pour effectuer

une sélection rapide, appuyez

sur la touche et maintenez-la
enfoncée jusqu’a ce que le numéro
du programme souhaité apparaisse.
Réglage du volume.

Changement de la taille de I'image :
«On» (mode grand écran 16:9),«Off» .
Sélection des options du mode
ambiophonique (voir page 13).

Affichage d'informations a I’écran.
Coupure du son.

Ne fonctionne pas sur votre télévision.
Sélection de l'entrée télévisée ou vidéo.
Saisie de numéros. Pour les numéros
de programmation a partir de 10,
entrez le second chiffre dans les deux
secondes.



® P
(KV-5Z292M88
uniquement)

D 3k

Sélectionnez des options du mode son qui affichent un «5-Band Graphic
Equalizer» : «Dynamic», «Standard», «Custom» * (voir page 13).

* Lorsque le mode «Custom» est sélectionné, vous pouvez récupérer les
réglages de la derniere sonores ajustés de I'option de «Sound Adjustment»
dans le menu.

Sélectionnez des options du mode image: «Vivid», «Standard», «Custom»*

(voir page 11).

* Lorsque le mode «Custom» est sélectionné, vous pouvez récupérer
les réglages de la derniére image ajustée de I'option de «Picture
Adjustment» dans le menu.

Opérations du menu WEGA GATE (voir page 10)

(6]

© WEGA GATE
D 2,9, ¢»

@ RETURN

Programmateur
O D
(Minuterie de
réveil)

o @
(Minuterie
d’extinction)

Confirmer élément sélectionné.

Affichez ou désactivez le menu WEGA GATE.
Sélectionnez ou réglez les options.

Retour au niveau précédent.

Réglez le téléviseur pour qu’il se mette automatiquement sous tension
en fonction de '’heure souhaitée (max. 12 heures).

Le témoin ) du téléviseur s’allume en orange une fois que vous avez
réglé la minuterie de réveil.

Si aucune touche ou commande n’est activée au bout de trois heures de
fonctionnement avec la minuterie de réveil, le téléviseur se met
automatiquement en mode veille.

Réglez le téléviseur pour qu’il se mette automatiquement hors tension
en fonction de I’heure souhaitée (max. 1 heure et 30 min).

Télétexte fonctions (icone verte) (KV-S2292M81/52252M81 uniquement)

fuan

o0

g

CIONSICRO

@ (rouge, verte,
jaune, bleue)

PIP fonctions
@ RG-SR

Affichez de I’émission télétexte : Télétexte — Télétexte et téléviseur —
Téléviseur. En ’absence d’émission télétexte, seule I'indication «100» est
affichée dans le coin supérieur gauche de I'écran.

Affichez le contenu du service de télétexte.

Saisissez le numéro de page télétexte a trois chiffres.

Affichez la page précédente ou suivante.

Interrompez le défilement de l'affichage télétexte.

Affichez les informations masquées.

Agrandissez I'affichage télétexte.

Affichez I'écran du téléviseur en attendant la page télétexte. Saisissez le
numéro de page télétexte que vous souhaitez consulter, puis appuyez sur
(&) . Lorsque le numéro de page est affiché, appuyez sur il pour visualiser
le texte.

Accédez au menu FASTEXT couleur correspondant. La fonction
FASTEXT ne peut etre utilisee que si la diffusion FASTEXT est disponible.

Ne fonctionne pas sur votre télévision.
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B Navigateur WEGA GATE

WEGA GATE est une passerelle qui vous permet d’accéder aux canaux de
télévision préréglés, aux entrées externes raccordées et au menu «Settings».

WEGA GATE TV
s v o1
O] External Inputs 02 _____ . .
& settings «TV» e T visualiser les canaux de
04 . télévision préréglés
O L — (voir page 6)
Select®® Confirm@® Select®® Confirmd

End(EGiEE)

External Inputs
8] 1 Video 1

«External Inputs» 8] 2 Video2 sélectionner les entrées
» | & ow pour I'équipement
raccordé (voir page 7)
Select®® ConfirmtH
End(WeeA GATE)
o Picture
= Picsure Mod?: Vivid modifier la
. d Picture Adjustment fi . d
<<5€ttlngS>> Color Temperature: ~ Cool con 1gurat{on € .
V2R High votre téléviseur (voir
Intelligent Picture: On
age 11-16
Signal Level Indicator: On pag )
Select®®E®  Confirm3) End(WeGA GATE)

Comment utiliser WEGA GATE

WEGA WEGA GATE TV

Y Y

GATE B3 External Inputs @ 02 _____

B3 Settings 03 ———eo

»> dEB » | 2
w7

G

L —
Select®¥ Confirmt®
Select®® Confirm) End(Wesx cate)

(1) Appuyez sur WEGA GATE pour affichez ~ (2) Appuyez sur (] (ou #) pour valider

ou désactivez le menu WEGA GATE. votre sélection ou passer au niveau
suivant.
TV WEGA GATE
@01 _____ (=
@ 02 — RETURN &1 External Inputs
@ [B * 03 € Settings
04
®os5
Select®W ConfirmE&8
End(Weskeae) Select®® ConfirmtB

(3) Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner le (4) Appuyez sur RETURN pour revenir au
parametre souhaité. niveau précédent.

#9: o Lorsqu'une fonction est estompée dans le menu, vous ne pouvez pas la sélectionner.

e Les touches WEGA GATE, il et B3 K3 B3 EX du panneau avant peuvent également étre
utilisées pour effectuer les opérations ci-dessus.
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B Réglage «Picture»

Appuyez sur WEGA GATE et sélectionnez «Settings».
Assurez-vous que l'icone «Picture» (&) est

sélectionnée, puis appuyez sur (.

o Picture
[&| Picture Mode: Vivid
d Picture Adjustment
Color Temperature:  Cool
& ym: High
Intelligent Picture: On
Signal Level Indicator: On
Select®®@®»  Confirm®)  End(WEeAGATe)

«Picture Mode»

Choisir «Vivid» (image lumineuse, contrastée et nette),
«Standard» (normal) ou «Custom»*.

«Color Temperature»

Réglez la teinte de blanc.
Choisissez entre «Cool» (teinte bleue), «Neutral» (teinte
transparente) ou «Warm» (teinte rouge).

«VM»
(Velocity Modulation)

Améliorez la netteté des contours de chaque objet.

Choisissez entre «High», «Low» ou «Off».

«Intelligent Picture»

Optimiser la qualité de I'image.
Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner «On», puis appuyez sur (3-).
Pour annuler, sélectionnez «Off», puis appuyez sur (3.

«Signal Level Indicator»

Affiche le niveau du signal lorsque «Intelligent Picture» est
actif. L'indicateur «Intelligent Picture Signal Level» s’affiche
et I'image est meilleure lorsque vous changez de numéro de
programme ou de mode d’entrée.

rouge
(faible)

ambre vert
(moyen) (passable ............ bon)

Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner «On», puis appuyez
sur

Pour annuler, sélectionnez «Off», puis appuyez sur (4. La
fonction «Intelligent Picture» est toujours actif.

* Vous pouvez ajuster le réglage en fonction de vos préférences sous les options «Picture
Adjustment» , «Color Temperature» et «<VM» uniquement lorsque le mode «Custom» est

sélectionné (voir page 12).

suite page suivante
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Réglage «Picture» (suite)

Réglage les parameétres «Picture Adjustment» sous le mode
«Custom»

1 Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner soit «Picture» (contraste), «Brightness»,
«Color», «Hue» (tons de couleurs) ou «Sharpness» , puis appuyez sur ().

«Reset» réinitialise les réglages de votre téléviseur.

2 Appuyez sur 4, ¥, « ou #» pour ajuster les réglages du paramétre sélectionné
et appuyez sur (3.

3 Répétez les étapes ci-dessus pour régler d'autres paramétres.
Les réglages ajustés sont pris en compte lorsque vous sélectionnez «Custom».

1 o «Hue» ne peut étre ajusté que pour le systeme couleur NTSC.
e Laréduction de la netteté «Sharpness» peut également réduire les parasites sur I'image.
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B Réglage «Sound»

Appuyez sur WEGA GATE et sélectionnez «Settings». 5 Sound
Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner 1'icone () [ISTIINarES Dynamic

«Sound» (J), et appuyez ensuite sur (). Balance

d Sound Adjustment
D

& | Intelligent Volume:
Surround: Off

Select®@@®»  Confirm® End(WEGA GATE)

«Sound Mode» Choisir «Dynamic» (tonalités faibles et élevées), «Standard» (voix et
(KV-52292M88 tonalités élevées) ou «Custom»*.

uniquement)

«Balance» Appuyez sur ¥ ou « pour accentuer les tonalités de 1’enceinte de

gauche.
Appuyez sur 4 ou ® pour accentuer les tonalités de 1'enceinte de
droite.

«Intelligent Volume»
(KV-5Z2292M88
uniquement)

Ajuster automatiquement le volume de I'ensemble des
programmes TV et des entrées vidéo.

Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner «On», puis appuyez
sur (4.

Pour annuler, sélectionnez «Off», puis appuyez sur ().

«Surround»
(KV-5Z2292M88
uniquement)

Choisir «On» (son ambiophonique), «<Simulated» (son mono
ressemblant au son stéréo) ou «Off».

* Vous pouvez ajuster le réglage en fonction de vos préférences sous I'option «Sound
Adjustment» uniquement lorsque le mode «Custom» est sélectionné.

Réglage les parameétres «Sound Adjustment» sous le mode
«Custom» (KV-SZ292M88 uniquement)

«5-Band Graphic Equalizer» (L'egaliseur Graphique & 5 Bandes) vous permet de
régler les parametres des fréquences sonores du mode «Custom» dans le menu.

1 Vérifiez que «Adjust» est en surbrillance et appuyez sur (3).
«Reset» réinitialise les réglages de votre téléviseur.

2 Appuyez sur « ou » pour sélectionner la fréquence sonore souhaitée et
appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour ajuster le réglage, puis appuyez sur (3J.
Les réglages ajustés sont pris en compte lorsque vous sélectionnez «Custom».

#9: o Leréglage d’une fréquence plus élevée affecte les sons aigus et le réglage d’une fréquence
inférieure affecte les sons de basses.

* Vous pouvez afficher les réglages directement en utilisant la touche SOUND MODE
située sur le panneau avant du téléviseur (voir page 8) ou la touche Jy de la
télécommande (voir page 9) (KV-5Z292M88 uniquement).
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B Réglage «Channel Setup»

Appuyez sur WEGA GATE et sélectionnez «Settings». P _Channel Setup

D o T
Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner l'icone Mt Proare
«Channel Setup» (&), et appuyez ensuite sur (3.

Program Sorting/Edit

e/

Select®¥@®  Confirm®)  End(Wesaate)

«Auto Program» Présélectionner les chaines automatiquement.

«Manual Program» Présélectionner manuellement les chaines souhaitées et les
chaines ne pouvant étre présélectionnées automatiquement
(voir Présélection manuelle des chaines a la page 15).

«Program Sorting /Edit» Classez et modifiez les canaux.

(a) Sivous souhaitez conserver les canaux tels quels,
appuyez sur WEGA GATE pour quitter.

(b) Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner le numéro de
programmation correspondant au canal que vous
souhaitez modifier. Le canal sélectionné s’affiche a
I'écran.

(c) Sivous souhaitez enregistrer les canaux dans un
autre ordre :

(1) Appuyez sur # pour valider le mode de classement.
(2) Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner la nouvelle

position du numéro de programmation pour le
canal sélectionné, puis appuyez sur <.

(d) Si vous souhaitez modifier les canaux, appuyez sur
pour passer en mode d’édition.

Appuyez sur % jusqu’a ce que le mode que vous
souhaitez modifier soit mis en surbrillance : Label, Skip,
@ (symbole de verrouillage). Appuyez ensuite sur (.

(1) Pour attribuer un nom, appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour
sélectionner les caracteres alphanumériques du titre.

Appuyez ensuite sur (3.
(2) Pour sauter le numéro de programmation, appuyez
sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner «On». Appuyez ensuite

sur (4.
Vous pouvez sauter ce numéro de programmation a
l'aide de la touche PROG +/-.

(3) Pour verrouiller un numéro de programmation non
souhaité, appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner .
Appuyez ensuite sur (3.

(e) Répétez les étapes (b) a (d) si vous souhaitez modifier
d’autres canaux.

Appuyez sur WEGA GATE pour quitter.

#v: * Sivous préréglez un numéro de programme verrouillé, ce numéro de programme
est automatiquement déverrouillé.

® Sivous triez un programme verrouillé, ce dernier reste verrouillé.
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Présélection manuelle des chaines

1

Apres avoir sélectionné «Manual Program», sélectionnez

le numéro de programmation sous lequel vous & Manual Program

voulez présélectionner une chaine. ‘f P em: 81 Y

(1) Assurez-vous que «Program» est sélectionné et Ve Low I
appuyez ensuite sur . Signal Booster:  Auto

(2) Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ jusqu’a ce que le numéro [Select®®€ _ Confims _End (seer o)

de programmation voulu pour la présélection
apparaisse dans le menu et appuyez ensuite sur (£J.

Sélectionnez la chaine voulue.

(1) Assurez-vous que «VHF Low», «VHF High» ou «UHF » est sélectionné, puis
appuyez sur (4.

(2) Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ jusqu’a ce que 'image de la chaine voulue apparaisse
sur I'écran du téléviseur et appuyez ensuite sur (3.

Si le son de la chaine voulue parait anormal, sélectionnez le systéeme de
télévision approprié.

(1) Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner «TV System» et appuyez ensuite sur ().

(2) Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ jusqu’a ce que le son devienne normal et appuyez
ensuite sur ().

Si vous n’étes pas satisfait de la qualité du son et de I'image, vous pouvez
I'améliorer a I'aide de la fonction de syntonisation «Fine».

(1) Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner «Fine» et appuyez ensuite sur ().
(2) Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner «Manual» et appuyez ensuite sur (3J.

(3) Appuyez sur 4, ¥, «ou = jusqu'a ce que la qualité de 'image et du son
soient optimales et appuyez ensuite sur (3.

L’icone + ou — du menu clignote pendant la syntonisation.

Si le signal de télévision est trop puissant (image déformée, image avec des
lignes, perturbation du signal) ou faible (image neigeuse), vous pouvez
améliorer la qualité de I'image en utilisant la fonction «Signal Booster».

(1) Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner «Signal Booster», puis appuyez sur (3.

(2) Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner «Off» (si I'image est déformée ou s’il y
a des lignes sur I'image) ou «Auto» (si 'image est neigeuse), puis appuyez

sur ().
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B Réglage «Setup»

Appuyez sur WEGA GATE et sélectionnez «Settings». 5 Setwp

Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner l'icone
«Setup» (), et appuyez ensuite sur (&) .

[&| Language: English

D | Picture Position

Video Label

;‘ Color System: Auto
Factory Settings

Select®®@®  Confirm® End(WEsa Gate)

«Language»

Changer la langue des menus.
Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner «English» ou «~» (Arabe),

puis appuyez sur ().

«Picture Position»

Réglage de la position de I'image si elle n’est pas alignée sur
I'écran du téléviseur.

Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner «Picture Rotation» ou
«Picture V-Position», puis appuyez sur (.

Appuyez sur 4, ¥, « ou # pour ajuster la position de 'image, puis

appuyez sur (4.

«Video Label»

Identification de l'appareil raccordé.

(1) Sélectionnez «Video Input» et appuyez sur (¢-). Appuyez sur
4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner I'entrée que vous souhaitez identifier,
puis appuyez sur ().

(2) Sélectionnez «Label» et appuyez sur (), puis appuyez sur

4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner les options d’identification:
«Video 1»/ «Video 2»/ «DVD» (KV-5Z292M88/ SZ292M81/
57292M80/ SZ252M81/ SZ252M80 uniquement) , «VCR»,
«SAT», «Game» ou«Edit»*.

* Vous pouvez attribuer un nom de votre choix a la vidéo.

Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner des caracteres
alphanumériques pour rédiger I'étiquette, puis appuyez sur ().

«Color System»

Modifier le systeme de couleurs.

Appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner «Auto», «<PAL», <SECAM>»,
«NTSC3.58» ou «NTSC4.43», puis appuyez sur (4.

En principe, réglez-le sur «Auto».

«Factory Settings»

Réinitialisez votre téléviseur aux réglages par défaut.

Appuyez (4] et appuyez sur 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner «Yes». Puis
appuyez sur ().

L'écran du téléviseur se vide pendant quelques secondes, puis le
menu «Initial Setup» apparait.

Pour annuler, sélectionnez «No», puis appuyez sur ().
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Bl Dépannage

Si vous rencontrez un probleme quelconque lorsque vous regardez vetre
télévision, vous pouvez utiliser la fonction «Factory Settings» (voir page 16) ou
vous reporter au guide de dépannage ci-dessous. Si le probleme persiste,
consultez votre revendeur Sony.

Image neigeuse, Son parasité
o Vérifiez le réglage de I'antenne ainsi que les autres raccordements.
* Préréglez de nouveau le canal manuellement (voir page 15).
* Réglez «Signal Booster» sur «Auto» (voir page 15) ou essayez d’utiliser un amplificateur
externe.

Image distordue, Son parasité
* Réglez «Signal Booster» sur «Off» (voir page 15) ou mettez hors tension ou débranchez
tout amplificateur externe éventuellement utilisé.

Bonne image, Son parasité
¢ Sélectionnez le «TV System» approprié (voir page 15).

Pas d'image, Pas de son
* Vérifiez le cordon d’alimentation, le réglage de I'antenne ainsi que les autres
raccordements.
» Appuyez sur 1/( (alimentation) pour mettre le televiseur sous tension.
* Appuyez sur () (alimentation principale) du téléviseur pour éteindre le téléviseur environ
cinq secondes, puis rallumez-le.

Bonne image, Pas de son
* Appuyez sur 1 + pour augmenter le volume ou sur 8K pour désactiver la fonction
silence.

Lignes pointillées ou zébrures
¢ N'utilisez pas de séche-cheveux ou tout autre équipement a proximité du téléviseur.
o Vérifiez le réglage de I'antenne.

Images doubles ou «fantémes»
¢ Utilisez la fonction de syntonisation fine («Fine») (voir page 15).
* Vérifiez le réglage de I'antenne ou utilisez une antenne tres directionnelle.
* Mettez hors tension ou débranchez tout amplificateur externe éventuellement utilisé.

Pas de couleurs
* Réglez le niveau «Color» de «Picture Adjustment» (voir page 12).
¢ Sélectionnez le «Color System» approprié (voir page 16)
* Vérifiez le réglage de I'antenne.
Image oblique
* Eloignez les haut-parleurs externes ou tout autre appareil électrique du téléviseur.
* Réglez «Picture Rotation» ou «Picture V-Position» (voir page 16).
Taches de couleurs anormales
¢ Eloignez les haut-parleurs externes ou tout autre appareil électrique du téléviseur. Ne
déplacez pas le téléviseur lorsque le téléviseur est allumé. Appuyez sur () (alimentation
principale) du téléviseur pour éteindre le téléviseur pendant environ 15 minutes, puis
rallumez-le.

L'affichage du télétexte n'est pas complet (image neigeuse ou doubles images) (KV-SZ292M81/
$Z252M81 uniquement).
» Vérifiez le réglage de I'antenne ainsi que les autres raccordements.
* Réglez «Signal Booster» sur «Auto» (voir page 15) ou essayez d’utiliser un amplificateur
externe.
¢ Utilisez la fonction de syntonisation fine («Fine») (voir page 15).

suite page suivante
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Dépannage (suite)

Lindicateur () (veille) de votre téléviseur clignote en rouge pendant environ trois secondes par
intervalle.

» Comptez le nombre de clignotements de I'indicateur () (veille). Appuyez sur () sur le
téléviseur pour le mettre hors tension, débranchez le cordon d’alimentation CA et informez
votre détaillant ou votre centre de services Sony de la fagon dont I'indicateur clignote
(durée et intervalle).

Il arrive que I'écran du téléviseur devienne vide un peu plus longtemps que d’habitude lors du
changement des canaux.
* Le «Signal Booster» est activé pour détecter un signal faible. Ceci n’indique aucun
probleme de fonctionnement.
Le chassis du téléviseur craque.
® Les variations de température ambiante peuvent entrainer une dilatation ou une
contraction du chassis du téléviseur. Ceci n’indique aucun probléme de fonctionnement.
Un «boom» retentit lors de la mise sous tension du téléviseur.

¢ La fonction de démagnétisation du téléviseur est opérante. Ceci n’indique aucun probleme
de fonctionnement.
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B Specifications

KV-SK29M80 KV-S2252M81 Note
KV-$2292M88 KV-S2252M80
KV-$2292M81
KV-$2292M80
Power requirements 110-240 V AC, 50/60 Hz
Power consumption (W) | Indicated on the rear of the TV
Television system B/G,1,D/K,M
Color system PAL, PAL 60, SECAM, NTSC3.58, NTSC4.43
Teletext language English, Farsi (Persian) KV-5Z7292M81/

$7252M81 only

Channel coverage
B/G

VHEF : E2 to E12 /UHF : E21 to E69 /
CATV : 501 to S03, S1 to S41

UHEF : B21 to B68 /CATV : S01 to S03, S1 to S41

D/K

VHF:CltoC12,R1toR12 /
UHF : C13 to C57, R21 to R60 /
CATV : 501 to S03, S1 to S41, Z1 to Z39

M

VHF : A2 to A13 /UHF : A14 to A79 /
CATV : A-8 to A-2, A to W+4, W+6 to W+84

I (Antenna)

75-ohm external terminal

Audio output (Speaker) | 6 W +6 W
Number of terminal
(£ (Video) Input: 2 Output: 1 Phono jacks; 1 Vp-p, 75 ohms
d (Audio) Input: 3 Output: 1 Phono jacks; 500 mVrms
-5 (Component Input: 1 Phono jacks; KV-52292M88/
Video) Y: 1 Vp-p, 75 ohms, SZ292M81/
sync negative 57292M80/
Cs: 0.7 Vp-p, 75 ohms SZ252M81/
Cr: 0.7 Vp-p, 75 ohms 57252M80 only
() (Headphone) Output: 1 Stereo minijack
Picture tube 29 in. 25in.
Tube size (cm) 72 64 Measured diagonally
Screen size (cm) 68 60 Measured diagonally
Dimensions (w/h/d, mm) 774 x 590 x 506 704 x 530 x 506
Mass (kg) 46 35

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

http://www.sony.net/






